our elastomers via long-term supply contracts, some of which contain clauses that provide for surcharges related to fluctuations in crude oil prices. In recent
years, raw material costs have fluctuated due to crude oil price fluctuations. We expect this volatility to continue and will continue to pursue pricing and
hedging strategies, and ongoing cost control initiatives, to offset the effects on gross profit.

From November 2017 through December 2022, we purchased several series of call options for a total of 867,500 barrels of crude oil to mitigate our exposure
to such oil-based surcharges and protect operating cash flows with regards to a portion of our forecasted elastomer purchases.

During 2022, the gain recorded in other expense (income) related to these options was $1.5 million. During 2021, the gain recorded in other expense
(income) related to these options was $1.7 million.

As of December 31, 2022, we had outstanding contracts to purchase 258,597 barrels of crude oil from December 2022 to September 2024, at a weighted-
average strike price of $108.28 per barrel.

A sensitivity analysis of changes in brent crude oil prices indicated that a 10% decrease or increase in pricing would decrease or increase the fair value of our
commodity call options by $0.5 million or $0.7 million, respectively, as of December 31, 2022.

42

ITEM 8.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

West Pharmaceutical Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020
(in millions, except per share data)

 2022 2021 2020

Net sales $ 2,886.9 $ 2,831.6 $ 2,146.9

Cost of goods and services sold 1,750.7 1,655.8 1,379.1

Gross profit 1,136.2 1,175.8 767.8

Research and development 58.5 52.8 46.9

Selling, general and administrative expenses 316.9 362.8 302.0

Other expense (income) (Note 16) 26.8 7.9 12.0

Operating profit 734.0 752.3 406.9

Interest expense 7.9 8.2 8.2

Interest income (5.1) (1.0) (1.4)

Other nonoperating expense (income) 51.3 (3.8) (1.2)

Income before income taxes and equity in net income of affiliated companies 679.9 748.9 401.3

Income tax expense 114.7 107.2 72.5

Equity in net income of affiliated companies (20.7) (20.1) (17.4)

Net income $ 585.9 $ 661.8 $ 346.2

Net income per share:

Basic $ 7.87 $ 8.89 $ 4.68

Diluted $ 7.73 $ 8.67 $ 4.57

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 74.4 74.4 73.9

Diluted 75.8 76.3 75.8

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

43

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

West Pharmaceutical Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020
(in millions)

 2022 2021 2020

Net income $ 585.9 $ 661.8 $ 346.2

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax of $2.2, $2.4, and $(1.0) (47.3) (59.3) 40.1

Defined benefit pension and other postretirement plans:

Prior service cost arising during period, net of tax of $0.0, $0.5, and $0.0 — 1.5 —

Net actuarial (loss) gain arising during period, net of tax of $(2.4), $2.1, and $(0.7) (9.3) 5.9 (2.5)

Settlement effects arising during period, net of tax of $20.3, $0.4, and $0.9 31.9 1.4 2.9

Less: amortization of actuarial (gain) loss, net of tax of $(0.1), $0.1, and $0.0 (0.5) 0.1 (0.1)

Less: amortization of prior service credit, net of tax of $0.0, $(0.1), and $(0.1). — (0.2) (0.5)

Less: amortization of other, net of tax of $0.1, $0.0, and $0.0 0.3 — —

Net gain (loss) on equity affiliate accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax of $0.0,
$0.0, and $0.0 0.1 0.9 0.2

Net gain (loss) on derivatives, net of tax of $0.2, $0.5, and $(0.6) 1.4 0.7 (1.1)

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax (23.4) (49.0) 39.0

Comprehensive income $ 562.5 $ 612.8 $ 385.2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

44

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

West Pharmaceutical Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries at December 31, 2022 and 2021

 (in millions, except per share data) 2022 2021

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 894.3 $ 762.6

Accounts receivable, net 507.4 489.0

Inventories 414.8 378.4

Other current assets 103.0 112.0

Total current assets 1,919.5 1,742.0

Property, plant and equipment 2,386.6 2,215.0

Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization 1,228.3 1,157.5

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,158.3 1,057.5

Operating lease right-of-use assets 104.4 69.3

Investments in affiliated companies 204.9 207.7

Goodwill 107.3 109.9

Intangible assets, net 18.4 23.0

Deferred income taxes 65.6 48.5

Pension and other postretirement benefits 0.3 16.7

Other noncurrent assets 38.1 39.2

Total Assets $ 3,616.8 $ 3,313.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Notes payable and other current debt $ 2.2 $ 44.2

Accounts payable 215.4 232.2

Pension and other postretirement benefits 2.1 2.4

Accrued salaries, wages and benefits 76.8 116.3

Income taxes payable 24.8 26.3

Operating lease liabilities 16.0 9.3

Other current liabilities 181.7 163.4

Total current liabilities 519.0 594.1

Long-term debt 206.7 208.8

Deferred income taxes 14.3 4.9

Pension and other postretirement benefits 28.2 40.5

Operating lease liabilities 93.0 63.0

Deferred compensation benefits 19.1 28.9

Other long-term liabilities 51.6 38.2

Total Liabilities 931.9 978.4

Commitments and contingencies (Note 18)

Equity:

Preferred stock, 3.0 million shares authorized; 0.0 shares issued and outstanding in 2022 and 2021 — —

Common stock, par value $0.25 per share; 200 million shares authorized; shares issued: 75.3 million in 2022
and 2021; shares outstanding: 74.1 million and 74.2 million in 2022 and 2021 18.8 18.8

Capital in excess of par value 232.2 249.0

Retained earnings 2,987.8 2,456.7

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (183.0) (159.6)

Treasury stock, at cost (1.2 million and 1.1 million shares in 2022 and 2021) (370.9) (229.5)

Total Equity 2,684.9 2,335.4

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 3,616.8 $ 3,313.8

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

45

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

West Pharmaceutical Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020
(in millions)

Common
shares
issued

Common
stock

Capital in
excess of
par value

Number of
treasury
shares

Treasury
stock

Retained
earnings

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss Total

Balance, December 31, 2019 75.3 $ 18.8 $ 272.7 1.2 $ (118.1) $ 1,549.4 $ (149.6) $ 1,573.2

Effect of modified retrospective application of
a new accounting standard — — — — — (0.1) — (0.1)